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2169.  SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total funds allocated to various States under the Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya 

Yojana and the Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Yojana during the last three years, State, 

district and constituency-wise, particularly in Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  the details of the work-wise amount allocated together with the works for which the 

same have been allocated out of the such amount; and 

(c)  the details of amount approved and spent on roads, State and district-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)   Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY) was launched by the Ministry of Rural 

Development during the year 2000-2001. The scheme was transferred to the erstwhile 

Planning Commission in the year 2002-2003 and subsequently discontinued from the year 

2005-06.  

  

      Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) has informed that Pradhan 

Mantri Rozgar Yojana (PMRY) has also been discontinued after 2007-08. The Ministry of 

MSME had introduced the 'Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme' (PMEGP) 

in 2008-09 by merging the existing employment generation programmes namely, Rural 

Employment Generation Programme (REGP) and Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Yojana (PMRY). 

  

      PMEGP is a credit linked subsidy scheme which was started in 2008 for providing 

employment opportunities through establishment of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector. 

Under PMEGP scheme, Margin Money (Subsidy) is provided to beneficiaries availing loan 

from banks for setting up new enterprises. Under the scheme, Ministry allocates State/UT-

wise Margin Money subsidy targets. No separate allocation is done by the Ministry for 

districts. District level targets are fixed by the Committee headed by Principal 

Secretary(lndustries) of the State/UT. Funds are not released to the States. Margin Money 

subsidy is directly disbursed to beneficiaries account through a nodal bank. 

   

(b)  State/UT-wise details of Margin Money subsidy targets allocated, Margin Money 

subsidy disbursed, number of units assisted, and estimated employment generated under 

PMEGP across India including Uttar Pradesh during last three years is given at Annexure. 

(c)  Since Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana was discontinued from the year 2005-06, 

details of total funds allocated, amount approved and spent on roads are not available for last 

three years. 

****** 

  



 Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
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State/UT-wise details of funds allocated, Margin Money subsidy disbursed, new units 

assisted, and estimated employment generated under PMEGP across India including Uttar 

Pradesh during last three years 

  

State-wise position of PMEGP during 2019-20 

S.N 

State/UT 

Margin 

Money 

allocated  

Rs.in lakh 

Margin Money 

Utilized  

Rs.in lakh 

Number of 

Units setup 

Estimated 

employment 

generated 

1 A & N Islands 286.65 146.16 93 744 

2 Andhra Pradesh  5224.63 9042.34 2192 17536 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 477.75 363.79 211 1688 

4 Assam 10659.30 3589.39 2603 20824 

5 Bihar 14824.27 6958.68 2221 17768 

6 Chhattisgarh 8336.18 6107.03 2811 22488 

7 Delhi 286.65 110.63 93 744 

8 Goa 286.65 244.36 90 720 

9 Gujarat 10101.08 28740.29 3983 31864 

10 Haryana 6023.69 4938.21 2029 16232 

11 Himachal Pradesh 3545.04 3229.32 1226 9808 

12 Jammu& Kashmir 6330.35 11142.86 5355 42840 

13 Jharkhand 8285.68 3749.79 1544 12352 

14 Karnataka 8900.92 10681.14 3697 29576 

15 Kerala 4962.72 5319.39 2421 19368 

16 Lakshadweep 47.77 0 0 0 

17 Madhya Pradesh 15642.46 8046.65 2168 17344 

18 Maharashtra  11909.55 11215.23 4404 35232 

19 Manipur 2753.74 2036.3 1173 9384 

20 Meghalaya 3024.73 569.17 377 3016 

21 Mizoram 2156.52 1083.78 760 6080 

22 Nagaland 3344.36 2650.24 1109 8872 

23 Odisha 10307.0 7808.85 2718 21744 

24 Puducherry 143.32 117.26 64 512 

25 Punjab 5948.48 3914.83 1695 13560 

26 Rajasthan 10195.23 8174.68 3025 24200 

27 Sikkim 191.10 174.56 79 632 

28 Tamilnadu 9903.76 12347.58 5172 41376 

29 Telangana 9633.07 7137.38 2178 17424 

30 Tripura 2458.09 1833.64 962 7696 

31 UT Chandigarh 95.55 28.71 14 112 

32 Uttar Pradesh 25763.19 21652.48 6120 48960 

33 Uttarakhand 3954.71 3440.03 1844 14752 

34 West Bengal 8705.81 8487.4 2222 17776 

    214710.0 195082.15 66653 533224 

  



  

  

State-wise position of PMEGP during 2020-21  

S.N 

State/UT 

Margin Money 

allocated Rs.in 

lakh (BE) 

Margin Money 

Utilized Rs.in 

lakh 

Number of 

Units setup 

Estimated 

employment 

generated 

1 A & N Islands 287.45 186.12 155 1240 

2 Andhra Pradesh  6799.38 6857.3 1674 13392 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 479.08 232.63 98 784 

4 Assam 14589.04 4948.48 2939 23512 

5 Bihar 8466.18 7208.74 2192 17536 

6 Chhattisgarh 7603.01 6062.77 2718 21744 

7 Delhi 287.45 147.61 74 592 

8 Goa 287.45 156.65 58 464 

9 Gujarat 19651.54 20637.05 2854 22832 

10 Haryana 5998.41 5512.55 1740 13920 

11 Himachal Pradesh 3643.96 3381.1 1208 9664 

12 Jammu& Kashmir 7804.17 18306.28 8575 68600 

13 Jharkhand 5589.11 3847.8 1522 12176 

14 Karnataka 10576.52 12510.51 4438 35504 

15 Kerala 5094.4 5225.88 2389 19112 

16 Lakshadweep 47.91 15.36 3 24 

17 Madhya Pradesh 19201.65 13807.82 4854 38832 

18 Maharashtra  12176.81 8844.29 3104 24832 

19 Manipur 5156.79 5899.03 1556 12448 

20 Meghalaya 3837.48 579.65 359 2872 

21 Mizoram 2893.48 1412.46 810 6480 

22 Nagaland 4296.52 2045.47 740 5920 

23 Odisha 7626.82 8748.07 3171 25368 

24 Puducherry 143.72 116.81 44 352 

25 Punjab 5918.03 5011.41 1652 13216 

26 Rajasthan 8094.02 8806.83 2772 22176 

27 Sikkim 191.63 152.28 57 456 

28 Tamilnadu 12424.33 13881.57 5188 41504 

29 Telangana 7181.46 6376.33 2025 16200 

30 Tripura 3072.38 1829.57 842 6736 

31 UT Chandigarh 95.82 16 10 80 

32 UT of Ladakh 780.42 1168.41 281 2248 

33 Uttar Pradesh 25719.70 32985.38 9994 79952 

34 Uttarakhand 3977.47 4536.62 2249 17992 

35 West Bengal 8955.41 7425.32 2070 16560 

   Total 228949 218880.15 74415 595320 

  

  

  



 

  

State-wise position of PMEGP during 2021-22 

S.N 

State/UT 

Margin Money 

allocated Rs.in 

lakh (BE) 

Margin Money 

Utilized Rs.in 

lakh 

Number of 

Units setup 

Estimated 

employment 

generated 

1 A & N Islands 326.53 238.69 162 1296 

2 Andhra Pradesh  9156.44 10088.8 2477 19816 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 675.7 788.88 196 1568 

4 Assam 14887.25 6659.71 3855 30840 

5 Bihar 10492.33 8169.92 2477 19816 

6 Chhattisgarh 99.51 62.08 21 168 

7 Delhi 9370.46 6941.44 3020 24160 

8 Goa 326.53 315.23 100 800 

9 Gujarat 326.53 298.22 87 696 

10 Haryana 26339.38 28704.84 4143 33144 

11 Himachal Pradesh 7464.07 6093.33 1726 13808 

12 Jammu& Kashmir 4548.44 3550.95 1274 10192 

13 Jharkhand 10636.23 46713.54 21648 173184 

14 Karnataka 6307.44 4188.27 1714 13712 

15 Kerala 14241.35 15843.36 5877 47016 

16 Lakshadweep 6903.70 6859.29 2789 22312 

17 Madhya Pradesh 1088.68 1182.31 295 2360 

18 Maharashtra  51.51 17.50 7 56 

19 Manipur 21718.49 20961.46 8082 64656 

20 Meghalaya 13893.49 13018.54 4128 33024 

21 Mizoram 6928.56 3337.25 1139 9112 

22 Nagaland 3928.23 974.17 699 5592 

23 Odisha 2984.23 1461.76 650 5200 

24 Puducherry 4453.49 2494.89 1241 9928 

25 Punjab 10303.95 11335.95 4301 34408 

26 Rajasthan 179.02 144.3 66 528 

27 Sikkim 7340.6 6017.86 1790 14320 

28 Tamilnadu 10943.05 9025.60 2599 20792 

29 Telangana 240.52 214.27 85 680 

30 Tripura 16891.23 16445.76 5972 47776 

31 UT Chandigarh 8901.61 9846.14 2906 23248 

32 UT of Ladakh 3499.3 2083.7 958 7664 

33 Uttar Pradesh 34875.52 41165.07 12594 100752 

34 Uttarakhand 5381.95 3983.2 1836 14688 

35 West Bengal 11087.68 8539.63 2305 18440 

   Total 286793.00 297765.91 103219 825752 

  

  


